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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Commissioners: Robert Pitofsky
Mary L. Azcuenaga
Janet D. Steiger
Roscoe B. Starek, III

__________________________________________
)

In the Matter of                 )
                                   )
ALDI, INC.,   ) DECISION AND ORDER C-3764

a corporation. )
__________________________________________)

The Federal Trade Commission having initiated an investigation of certain acts and
practices of the respondent named in the caption hereof, and the respondent having been furnished
thereafter with a copy of a draft of complaint which the Chicago Regional Office proposed to
present to the Commission for its consideration and which, if issued by the Commission, would
charge respondent with violations of Section 615(a) of the Fair Credit Reporting Act and Section
5(a) of the Federal Trade Commission Act; and

The respondent, its attorneys,  and counsel for the Commission having thereafter executed
an agreement containing a consent order, an admission by the respondent of all the jurisdictional
facts set forth in the aforesaid draft of complaint, a statement that the signing of said agreement is
for settlement purposes only and does not constitute an admission by the respondent that the law
has been violated as alleged in such complaint, and waivers and other provisions as required by
the Commission's Rules; and

The Commission having thereafter considered the matter and having determined that it had
reason to believe that the respondent has violated the said Act, and that complaint should issue
stating its charges in that respect, and having thereupon accepted the executed consent agreement
and placed such agreement on the public record for a period of sixty (60) days, and having duly
considered the comments filed thereafter by interested persons pursuant to Section 2.34 of its
Rules, now in further conformity with the procedure prescribed in Section 2.34 of its Rules, the
Commission hereby issues its complaint, makes the following jurisdictional findings and enters the
following order:
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V.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent and its successors and assigns shall, within
sixty (60) days of the date of service of this Order, and at such other times as the Federal Trade
Commission may require, file with the Commission a report, in writing, setting forth in detail the
manner and form in which it has complied with this Order.

VI.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order will terminate on September 5, 2017, or
twenty (20) years from the most recent date that the United States or the Federal Trade
Commission files a complaint (with or without an accompanying consent decree) in federal court
alleging any violation of the Order, whichever comes later; provided, however, that the filing of
such a complaint will not affect the duration of:

A. Any paragraph in this Order that terminates in less than twenty (20) years;

B. This Order's application to any respondent that is not named as a defendant in such
complaint; and

C. This Order if such complaint is filed after the Order has terminated pursuant to this
paragraph.

Provided further, that if such complaint is dismissed or a federal court rules that the respondent
did not violate any provision of the Order, and the dismissal or ruling is either not appealed or
upheld on appeal, then the Order will terminate according to this paragraph as though the
complaint was never filed, except that the Order will not terminate between the date such
complaint is filed and the later of the deadline for appealing such dismissal or ruling and the date
such dismissal or ruling is upheld on appeal.

By the Commission.

Donald S. Clark
Secretary

SEAL

ISSUED:  September 5, 1997

[Appendices A and B attached to paper copies of Decision & Order]


